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Members of the Pension Commission: 
 
Section 15 of City Ordinance G-145 governing the operation of the Employees' Retirement System of 
Jersey City provides for actuarial valuations of the System.  The results of the actuarial valuation, 
prepared as of January 1, 2022, are submitted in this report. 
 
The valuation shows the financial condition of the System as of January 1, 2022 and gives a basis for 
determining the contributions payable by the City. On the basis of the valuation, it is recommended 
that the City contribute to the System 5.61% of the salaries of members as well as an accrued liability 
contribution of $7,825,506 for 2022 payable as of December 31, 2022. The accrued liability 
contribution will increase 2.50% per year. 
 
The valuation reflects the benefit and funding reforms under Chapter 282, P.L. 2013. The legislation 
amends Section 43:13-22.73 to decrease retirants’ Cost-of-Living Adjustments from 100% to 50% of 
the per centum of change in the Department of Labor's Consumer Price Index. However, in 
accordance with the Pension Commission’s administrative procedure regarding the implementation 
funding provision under Section 11 of the legislation, effective with the January 1, 2014 valuation, the 
City shall pay an additional normal cost and an additional unfunded accrued liability contribution 
amount which are determined to be the difference assuming future pension adjustments in the 
retirement allowances continue to reflect a Cost-of-Living Adjustment of 100% of the per centum of 
change in the Department of Labor's Consumer Price Index and the revised 50% per centum of 
change in the same Consumer Price Index. For 2022, the additional contribution amounts to 
$2,568,223. 
 
As required under Section 43:13-22.64 of the New Jersey Statutes, experience studies are performed 
once in every five-year period. This valuation was prepared on the basis of the demographic 
assumptions that were determined from the January 1, 2016 – December 31, 2020 Experience Study 
which were approved by the Pension Commission during the October 11, 2021 meeting. As mandated 
by the statute, these assumptions will remain in effect for valuation purposes until such time the 
Pension Commission adopts revised assumptions. The next experience study would be scheduled to 
review the experience of the System for the period January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2025 and any 
changes in assumptions would be implemented with the January 1, 2028 valuation of the System. 
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The December 31, 2021 reporting requirements of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
Statement No. 67 are addressed in a separate report. 
 
The City reported the individual data for members of the System as of the valuation date for use in the 
preparation of this report. While we did not verify the data at their source, we did perform tests for 
internal consistency and reasonableness. The amount of assets in the trust fund taken into account in 
the valuation was based on statements provided to us by the City. The accuracy of the results 
presented in this report is dependent on the accuracy of the data. 
 
Where presented, references to “funded ratio” and “unfunded accrued liability” typically are measured 
on an actuarial value of assets basis. It should be noted that the same measurements using market 
value of assets would result in different funded ratios and unfunded accrued liabilities. Moreover, the 
funded ratio presented is appropriate for evaluating the need and level of future contributions but 
makes no assessment regarding the funded status of the plan if the plan were to settle (i.e. purchase 
annuities) for a portion or all of its liabilities. 

 
This actuarial valuation was prepared under our direct supervision and we acknowledge responsibility 
for the results. To the best of our knowledge, the results are complete and accurate and, in our 
opinion, the techniques and assumptions used are reasonable and meet the funding requirements and 
intent of Section 43:13-22.59 of the New Jersey Statutes. There is no benefit or expense to be 
provided by the System and/or paid from the System’s assets for which liabilities or current costs have 
not been established or otherwise taken into account in the valuation.  All known events or trends 
which may require a material increase in System costs or required contribution rates have been taken 
into account in the valuation.  
 
Actuarial Standards of Practice (“ASOPs”) 27 and 35 ask the actuary to disclose the information and 
analysis used to support the actuary’s determination that the assumptions selected by the Pension 
Commission do not significantly conflict with what, in the actuary’s professional judgment, are 
reasonable for the purpose of the measurement. In the case of the Board’s selection of expected 
return on assets (“EROA”), the signing actuaries have used economic information and tools provided 
by Buck’s Financial Risk Management (“FRM”) practice. A spreadsheet tool created by the FRM team 
converts averages, standard deviations, and correlations from Buck’s Capital Markets Assumptions 
(“CMA”) that are used for stochastic forecasting into approximate percentile ranges for the arithmetic 
and geometric average returns. It is intended to suggest possible reasonable ranges for EROA without 
attempting to predict or select a specific best estimate rate of return. 
 
Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 56 (“ASOP 56”) provides guidance to actuaries when performing 
actuarial services with respect to designing, developing, selecting, modifying, using, reviewing, or 
evaluating models. Buck uses the following: 
 
 third-party software in the performance of annual actuarial valuations and projections to calculate 

the liabilities associated with the provisions of the plan using data and assumptions as of the 
measurement date under the funding methods specified in this report. 

 an internally developed model that applies applicable funding methods and policies to the liabilities 
derived from the output of the third-party software and other inputs, such as plan assets and 
contributions, to generate many of the exhibits found in this report 

 
Buck has an extensive review process whereby the results of the liability calculations are checked 
using detailed sample output, changes from year to year are summarized by source, and significant 
deviations from expectations are investigated. Other outputs and the internal model are similarly 
reviewed in detail and at a high level for accuracy, reasonability and consistency with prior results. 
Buck also reviews the third-party model when significant changes are made to the software or model. 
The review is performed by experts within the company who are familiar with applicable funding 
methods as well as the manner in which the model generates its output.  If significant changes are 
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made to the internal model, extra checking and review are completed.  Significant changes to the 
internal model that are applicable to multiple clients are generally developed, checked and reviewed by 
multiple experts within the company who are familiar with the details of the required changes. 
 
Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from current measurements due to System 
experience differing from that anticipated by the economic and demographic assumptions, increases or 
decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements, 
and changes in System provisions or applicable law. Any statements regarding funded ratios have no 
specific relevance to any funded position that might be determined in the event a settlement is 
contemplated. An analysis of the potential range of future results is beyond the scope of this valuation. 
 
Use of this report for any other purpose or by anyone other than the Pension Commission may not be 
appropriate and may result in mistaken conclusions because of failure to understand applicable 
assumptions, methods, or inapplicability of the report for that purpose. Buck should be asked to review 
any statement to be made on the basis of the results contained in this report. Buck will accept no 
liability for any such statement made without prior review by Buck. 
 
In our opinion, the actuarial assumptions used are appropriate for purposes of the valuation and are 
reasonably related to the experience of the System and to reasonable long-term expectations. These 
assumptions were selected in accordance with applicable Actuarial Standards of Practice published by 
the Actuarial Standards Board. 
 
We are Members of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards of the 
Academy to render the actuarial opinions contained herein. This report has been prepared in 
accordance with all applicable Actuarial Standards of Practice, and we are available to answer 
questions concerning it. 
 
Respectfully submitted,  

                                
Edward A. Quinn, EA, MAAA, FCA 
Director, Retirement Actuary 
 
 

 
Soo Bong Yoon, FSA, MAAA, FCA 
Senior Consultant, Retirement Actuary 
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Employees’ Retirement System of Jersey City 
Report of the Actuary 
Prepared as of January 1, 2022 
 
Section I – Summary of Principal Results 
 
1. For convenience of reference, the principal results of the valuation and a comparison with the 

preceding valuation results are summarized below: 
 

 
Valuation Date 

 
1/1/2022 

 
1/1/2020 

 
Number of active members 
Annual salaries 
 
Number of retired members and eligible 
    Survivors a 
Annual retirement allowances 
 
Number of former members entitled to 
    vested benefits at age 60 b 
Annual vested benefits 
 
Market Value of Assets (MVA) 
 
Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) 
 
Unfunded accrued liability  

 MVA Basis 
 AVA Basis 

 
Funded ratio 

 MVA Basis 
 AVA Basis 

 
Normal contribution rate 
 
Accrued liability contribution c 
 
Annual Recommended Contribution 
 
Chapter 282, P.L. 2013 Additional Contribution 
 
Total Recommended Contribution 

 
 722 
$ 40,051,342 
 
 
 416 
$ 15,054,475 
 
 
 22 
$ 337,197 
 
$ 165,002,165 
 
$ 153,748,714 
 
 
$ 106,880,732 
$ 118,134,183 
 
 
 60.7% 
 56.5% 
  
 5.61% 
 
$ 7,825,506 
 
$ 10,072,386 
 
 2,568,223 
 
$ 12,640,609 

 
 758 
$ 36,917,718 
 
 
 416 
$ 14,512,613 
 
 
 19 
$ 291,635 
 
$ 129,802,432 
 
$ 129,802,432 
 
 
$ 123,594,387 
$ 123,594,387 
 
 
 51.2% 
 51.2% 
  
 5.29% 
 
$ 7,475,133 
 
$ 9,428,080 
 
 2,699,154 
 
$ 12,127,234 

 
       a. In addition, as of January 1, 2022, there were two minor children receiving temporary pensions of $19,088. As of January 

1, 2020, there were two minor children receiving temporary pensions of $18,251. 
       b. In addition, as of January 1, 2022, there were 228 former active members who are valued for their accumulated 

contributions. As of January 1, 2020, there were 190 former active members who are valued for their accumulated 
contributions.  

       c. The accrued liability contribution amount is to increase 3.00% per year for the January 1, 2020 valuation and 2.50% per 
year for the January 1, 2022 valuation. 
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2. Comments on the valuation results as of January 1, 2022 are given in Section IV and further 
discussion of the contribution levels is set out in Section V. 

 
3. A summary of the main benefit and contribution provisions of the System as interpreted for the 

valuation is given in Schedule E of this report. There have been no changes in the benefit provisions 
since the preceding valuation.  The contribution provisions have changed.  The amortization method 
has changed as outlined in Schedule D.   

 
4. The demographic and economic assumptions used for this valuation have changed from those used 

in the prior valuation.  As required under Section 43:13-22.64 of the New Jersey Statutes, experience 
studies are performed once in every five-year period. The valuation was prepared based on the 
revised demographic and economic assumptions that were determined from the January 1, 2016 – 
December 31, 2020 Experience Study and were approved by the Pension Commission during the 
October 11, 2021 meeting.  
 
As a result of the changes in assumptions as outlined in Schedule D, prior to recognizing the funding 
provisions of Chapter 282, P.L. 2013, the accrued liability increased by $ 3,480,724, the gross normal 
cost increased by $ 129,792 and the net employer contribution increased by $791,754. 
 
As mandated by the statute, these assumptions will remain in effect for valuation purposes until such 
time the Pension Commission adopts revised assumptions.  
 
The actuarial assumptions and methods used in this valuation for valuing the System are 
summarized in Schedule D. 
 

5. The valuation liabilities were determined using the Projected Unit Credit Funding Method. Under this 
method, the City is required to make two contributions to the System, a normal contribution and, if 
applicable, an accrued liability contribution. The normal contribution is defined under the Projected 
Unit Credit Funding Method as the present value of the benefits accruing during the current year. The 
unfunded accrued liability is determined as the difference between the accrued liability and the 
actuarial value of assets. Effective for the January 1, 2020 valuation, the  accrued liability contribution 
was determined as a level percentage of pay required to liquidate the unfunded accrued liability in 
annual payments, increasing at 3% per year, over a 30-year closed period. Effective with the January 
1, 2022 valuation any increase or decrease in the unfunded accrued liability as a result of actuarial 
losses or gains will be amortized over a 30-year closed period increasing at 2.50% per year. The 
remaining balance of the unfunded accrued liability established January 1, 2020 will be amortized 
over a 28-year closed period increasing at 2.5% per year.  
 
In accordance with the Pension Commission’s administrative procedure on the funding provisions of 
Chapter 282, P.L. 2013, the City shall pay an additional normal cost and an additional unfunded 
accrued liability contribution amount assuming future Cost-of-Living Adjustments (COLA) in 
retirement allowances continued to be 100% of the per centum of change in the Department of 
Labor's Consumer Price Index (CPI). 

 
It should be noted that employer contributions based on the statutory 30-year layered approach with 
increasing amortization method together with the additional Chapter 282 employer contributions may 
result in upward pressure on actuarially determined contribution requirements in future years.  
 

Section II – Membership Data 
 
1. Membership data were furnished by the System administrator. 

 
2. Schedule F provides tables summarizing the System’s membership data used for the January 1, 

2022 valuation. Table 1 shows a reconciliation of the System’s membership from January 1, 2020 to 
January 1, 2022. Tables 2 and 3 show the number and annual rates of salary of active members that 
were included in the valuation, while Tables 4, 5, 6 and 7 show the number and annual pensions of 
retired members, eligible survivors and members entitled to vested benefits included in the valuation. 
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Section III – Assets 
 
1. The amount of the assets taken into account in this valuation is based on information reported in the 

financial statement. The financial statement was provided by the System administrator. 
 

2. For the January 1, 2020 valuation, the asset method used for this valuation has changed from market 
value of assets to a five-year average of market values. This method takes into account market value 
as of the valuation date reduced 80%, 60%, 40% and 20% of the gain/(loss) in each of the prior 
years, respectively. The gain/(loss) for each period is determined as the actual return on market value 
during the period less the expected return on market value based on the valuation interest rate. The 
resulting value is constrained to be within a corridor of 80% to 120% of market value. The 
development of the actuarial value of assets is shown on Schedule B. 
 

3. The market value of assets as of January 1, 2022 is $165,002,165. For actuarial purposes, the five-
year average of market values is equal to $153,748,714 as of January 1, 2022. The five-year average 
of market values will continue to be phased-in over the next three years. 

 
 
Section IV – Comments on Valuation 
 
Schedule A of this report contains the valuation balance sheet, which shows the present and prospective 
assets and liabilities of the System as of January 1, 2022. The following comments on the valuation are 
pertinent: 
 
1. The System has a total accrued liability of $271,882,897 of which $175,516,894 is for the accrued 

benefits payable attributable to present retired members, members entitled to receive deferred 
pensions and eligible survivors and $96,366,003 is for the accrued benefits payable attributable to 
present active members.  
 

2. The System has actuarial value of assets of $153,748,714. When this amount is subtracted from 
$271,882,897, the total accrued liability of the System, the balance of $118,134,183 is the unfunded 
accrued liability of the System. 
 

3. The System is supported by the joint contributions of the members and the City. The expected 
member contributions for 2022 are $2,641,273. When this amount is brought forward half a year with 
interest and subtracted from $4,644,643, the gross normal cost of the System brought forward one 
year with interest, the balance of $2,246,880 is the net normal cost payable as of December 31, 2022 
by the City. This amount divided by the total annual compensation of active members of $40,051,342 
determines a net normal cost of 5.61% of salaries. 
 

4. As mentioned above, the current valuation indicates that a normal contribution payable by the City at 
a rate of 5.61% of annual salaries would be required to cover the City’s cost of benefit increases in 
the year following the valuation. This rate multiplied by the annual compensation of $40,051,342 
produces a net normal cost to be paid by the City of $2,246,880. The accrued liability contribution is 
determined by amortizing the unfunded accrued liability of $118,134,183 as outlined in Schedule C 
based on a layered approach with closed 30-year amortization periods including a 7.25% interest rate 
and payments increasing 2.50% per year. The accrued liability contribution is $7,825,506. Therefore, 
the total annual contribution payable by the City as of December 31, 2022, prior to Chapter 282, P.L. 
2013, is $10,072,386. 
 

5. In accordance with the Pension Commission’s administrative procedure on the funding provisions of 
Chapter 282, P.L. 2013, the System has a total accrued liability of $302,022,521 and a gross normal 
cost of $5,171,763 assuming continuation of the 100% COLA adjustment for future retirement 
allowances. The accrued liability contribution is determined by amortizing the unfunded accrued 
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liability of $148,273,807 as outlined in Schedule C on a layered approach with closed 30-year 
amortization periods including a 7.25% interest rate and payments increasing 2.50% per year. Under 
Chapter 282, P.L. 2013, an additional net normal cost of $564,724 (1.41% of salaries) and accrued 
liability contribution of $2,003,499 (5.00% of salaries) are also payable as of December 31, 2022 by 
the City. Therefore, the total annual contribution payable by the City as of December 31, 2022 is 
$12,640,609. 

 
 
Section V – Contributions Required to Support the System 
 
1. The actuarial valuation of the System indicates that a normal contribution rate of 5.61% to cover the 

City’s cost of benefit increases in the year following the valuation and an accrued liability contribution 
of $7,825,506 due to the existing unfunded accrued liability is recommended. In accordance with the 
Pension Commission’s administrative procedure on the funding provisions under Chapter 282, P.L. 
2013, an additional normal contribution rate of 1.41% and accrued liability contribution of $2,003,499 
are also payable by the City. 
 

2. The following table summarizes the contribution recommended for payment by the City based on the 
salaries of members as of January 1, 2022 of $40,051,342 and estimated salaries as of January 1, 
2023 of $41,052,626 to fund the System on a sound actuarial basis and comply with legislation. 

 
Annual Contribution Recommended for Payment by the City 

 
 Annual Percentage of Salaries Annual Amount 

 
Actual 
Cost  

Reflecting 
50% CPI 
for COLA 

Additional 
Amount 

to Reflect 
100% CPI 
for COLA 

 
 
 
 

Total 

 
Actual Cost 

Reflecting 50% CPI 
for COLA 

Additional 
Amount to 

Reflect 
100% CPI 
for COLA 

 
 
 
 

Total 

Payable December 31, 2022  
for 2022 Calendar Year 

Normal 
Contribution 

 
5.61% 

 
1.41% 

 
7.02% 

 
$2,246,880 

 
$    564,724 

 
$2,811,604 

Accrued 
Liability 
Contribution 

 
 

19.54% 

 
 

5.00% 

 
 

24.54% 

 
 

$7,825,506 

 
 

$2,003,499 

 
 

$9,829,005 
Total 
Contribution 

 
25.15% 

 
6.41% 

 
31.56% 

 
$10,072,386 

 
$2,568,223 

 
$12,640,609 

 Payable December 31, 2023 
for 2023 Calendar Year 

Normal 
Contribution 

 
5.61% 

 
1.41% 

 
7.02% 

 
$2,303,052 

 
$      578,842 

 
$2,881,894 

Accrued 
Liability 
Contribution 

 
 

19.54% 

 
 

5.00% 

 
 

24.54% 

 
 

$8,021,144 

 
 

$2,053,586 

 
 

$10,074,730 
Total 
Contribution 

 
25.15% 

 
6.41% 

 
31.56% 

 
$10,324,196 

 
$2,632,428 

 
    $ 12,956,624 

 
3. As stated above, the foregoing table shows the annual contribution payable by the City on the basis 

of the salaries of members as of January 1, 2022 and the estimated salaries as of January 1, 2023. 
However, it is recommended that the actual normal contribution to be made be determined by 
applying the normal contribution rate of 7.02% to the actual salaries that will be paid during the period 
for which the contributions are to be made. 
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Section VI – Experience 
 
Records are being maintained whereby the actual experience of active members, retired members and 
eligible survivors are compared with that expected on the basis of the tables adopted by the Pension 
Commission. In this way, deviations in the experience from that anticipated will be noted and any 
adjustments believed necessary brought to the attention of the Pension Commission.  
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Section VII – Actuarial Present Value of Accrued Benefits 
 
Presented below is a comparison of the actuarial present value of accrued benefits with the market value 
of the assets as of the valuation date.  The relevant amounts as of January 1, 2022 are: 
  
 Actuarial present value of accrued benefits: 
 
  Vested benefits 
 
   Members and survivors currently 
       receiving payments $ 171,962,000 
 
   Other members   72,978,000 
 
      $ 244,940,000 
 
   Non-vested benefits  16,992,000 
 
     Total $ 261,932,000 
 
 Assets at market value   $ 165,002,000 
 
The actuarial present value of vested and non-vested accrued benefits is based on an assumed interest 
rate of 7.25%.  
 
The statement of changes in the present value of accrued benefits is as follows: 
 

 Actuarial present value benefits as of   
 January 1, 2020   $ 245,758,000 
  
 Increase (decrease) during the year attributable to:  
  

 

 
  Change in actuarial assumptions $ 3,706,000 
  Benefits accumulated  7,905,000 
  Interest for 24 months  35,628,000 
  Benefits paid  (31,065,000) 
  
   Net Increase $ 16,174,000 
  
 Actual present value of accrued benefits as of   
 January 1, 2022 $ 261,932,000 
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Schedule A 
 
Valuation Balance Sheet Showing the Actuarial Value of Assets and Liabilities of 
the Employees’ Retirement System of Jersey City Prepared as of January 1, 2022 
 

 
ASSETS 

Present assets of the System  $ 271,882,897 
 

 
  Unfunded accrued liability (surplus) 

  
 118,134,183  

 
   Total Actuarial Value of Assets  

  
$ 153,748,714 

   
 

LIABILITIES 
 
Present value of prospective benefits payable 
on account of present retired members, members 
entitled to receive deferred pensions and eligible 
survivors 
 
Present value of accrued benefits payable 
on account of present active members: 
 
 Service retirement benefits 
 Disability retirement benefits 
 Benefits on death in service and after 
     retirement 
 Return of members’ contributions upon 
     withdrawal before retirement 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
$ 85,868,416  
 1,844,865 
 
 5,776,968 
 
 2,875,754 

 
 
 
 
$ 175,516,894  

 
  Total on account of active members 

  
$ 96,366,003 

 
   Total Accrued Liabilities 

  
$ 271,882,897 

   
 
  



 

Page 8 

 

Schedule B 
 
Development of the Actuarial Value of Assets 

 January 1, 2022 January 1, 2021 

   
1. Market Value of Assets as of Previous Valuation 

Date $147,172,476 $129,802,432 

   
2. Contributions   

(a) Employee $2,709,577 $2,713,517 
(b) Employer 12,491,051 12,127,234 
(c) Total $15,200,628 $14,840,751 

   
3. Investment Income 18,377,816 17,845,614 

   
4. Benefit Payments (15,748,755) (15,316,321) 

   
5. Market Value of Assets as of Valuation Date  

(1. + 2.(c) + 3. + 4.) $165,002,165 $147,172,476 

   
6. Average Balance of the Fund  

(1. + 0.5*[2.(c) + 4.]) $146,898,413 $129,564,647 

   
7. Yield (3. / 6.) 12.51% 13.77% 

   
8. Valuation Interest Rate Assumption 7.25% 7.25% 

9. Expected Earnings (6. x 8.) $10,650,135 $9,393,437 

   
10. Asset (Gain)/Loss (9. - 3.) $(7,727,681) $(8,452,177) 

   
11. Expected Assets as of Valuation Date 

(1. x (1 + 8. ) + (2.(c) + 4.)) x (1 +8.)^0.5) $148,210,195 $138,720,601 

   
12. Deferred (Gain)/Loss   
(a) 80% of 2021 (2021 Asset (Gain)/Loss: 80% of 10.) $(6,182,145) N/A 
(b) 60% of 2020 (2020 Asset (Gain)/Loss: 60% of 10.) $(5,071,306) N/A 

   
Actuarial Value of Assets as of January 1, 2022  
(5. + 12.(a) + 12.(b)) $153,748,714 N/A 
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Schedule C 
 
Amortization Schedule of the Unfunded Accrued Liability  

50% CPI for COLA          
Unfunded Accrued Liability (AVA Basis)    
     

Base Year 2020 2021 2022 2023 
20201 $123,594,387 $125,079,847 $126,448,749 $127,259,284 
20222 - - (8,314,566) (8,385,879) 
Total $123,594,387 $125,079,847 $118,134,183 $118,873,405 

     
Amortization of Unfunded Accrued Liability (30 Years - Closed)   
     
Amortization Payments 2020 2021 2022 2023 

2020 $7,475,133 $7,699,387 $8,356,999 $8,565,924 
2022 - - (531,493) (544,780) 
Total $7,475,133 $7,699,387 $7,825,506 $8,021,144 

     
100% CPI for COLA     
     
Unfunded Accrued Liability (AVA Basis)    
     

Base Year 2020 2021 2022 2023 
20201 $158,272,874 $160,175,129 $161,928,122 $162,966,080 
20222 - - (13,654,315) (13,771,427) 
Total $158,272,874 $160,175,129 $148,273,807 $149,194,653 

     
Amortization of Unfunded Accrued Liability (30 Years - Closed)   
     
Amortization Payments 2020 2021 2022 2023 

2020 $9,572,528 $9,859,704 $10,701,831 $10,969,377 
2022   (872,826) (894,647) 
Total $9,572,528 $9,859,704 $9,829,005 $10,074,730 

Additional due to Chapter 
282, P. L. 2013   $2,003,499 $2,053,586 

 
1. 28 years remaining as of January 1, 2022 for the base established January 1, 2020 

2. 30 years remaining as of January 1, 2022 for the base established January 1, 2022  
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Schedule D 
 
Outline of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods 
 
VALUATION INTEREST RATE:  7.25% per annum, compounded annually. The valuation interest rate is 
based on the System’s asset allocation and forward-looking expected rates of return by asset category 
provided by the System’s investment consultant.  
 
SEPARATIONS FROM SERVICE:  Representative values of the assumed annual rates of separation are 
as follows: 
 

 
 
 

Age 

 
 

Prior to Eligibility 
For Benefit a 

 
 

After Eligibility 
For Benefit b 

After 
Eligibility 

for Service 
Retirement 

      
 Male Female Male Female  

      
20 7.56% 5.99%    
25 9.88 5.68    
30 7.67 5.75 7.89% 5.95%  
35 4.95 3.83 5.28 4.78  
40 5.52 2.84 6.42 3.58  
45 3.18 3.63 3.62 4.04      0.35% 
50 2.55 2.02 3.88 4.21   4.83 
55 2.55 2.02 3.86 3.24  10.52 
60      17.00 
62      17.00 
65      25.00 
69      16.00 

a. Prior to 3 years of service, higher rates of termination are used. 

b. The differences between the rates of termination after eligibility for a benefit and those prior to eligibility of a 
refund of contributions are the rates assumed for members electing a deferred benefit instead. 
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Age 

 
Ordinary 
Death a 

 
Accidental 

Death 

 
Ordinary 
Disability 

 
Accidental 
Disability 

      
 Male Female    
      

20     0.04%    0.01%    0.001%    0.01%    0.00% 
25 0.03 0.01 0.001 0.01 0.00 
30 0.04 0.02 0.001 0.02 0.00 
35 0.05 0.02 0.001 0.03 0.00 
40 0.07 0.04 0.001 0.08 0.01 
45 0.10 0.06 0.001 0.09 0.01 
50 0.15 0.08 0.001 0.15 0.01 
55 0.22 0.12 0.001 0.35 0.01 
60 0.32 0.19 0.001  0.01 
62 0.37 0.22 0.001  0.01 
65 0.47 0.30 0.001  0.01 
69 0.65 0.44 0.001  0.01 

 
a. Based on the PubG-2010 Amount Weighted General Mortality table for male and female active participants. In addition, the 

tables provide for future improvements in mortality from the base year of 2010 using a generational approach based on the 
Buck Modified 2020 projection scale. Rates shown above are unadjusted for Buck Modified 2020 projection scale. 

 
SERVICE RETIREMENT:  Assumed to occur between the age first eligible and age 70. 
 
SALARY INCREASES:  Representative values of the assumed annual rates of future salary increases are 
as follows: 
 

 
Age 

Annual Rate of 
Salary Increase 

 
20 
25 
30 
35 
40 
45 
50 
55 
60 
62 
65 
69 

  
 4.91% 
 5.00 
 4.86 
 4.50 
 4.23 
 3.85 
 3.57 
 3.09 
 2.74 
 2.57 
 2.30 
 1.86 

 
 
COST-OF-LIVING INCREASES:  The COLA increase is 50% of the cumulative increase in the Consumer 
Price Index, which is assumed to increase from 1.7% to 2.5%, phased in over a period of eight years 
effective January 1, 2022 - increasing 0.1% per year from January 1, 2022 through January 1, 2030. 
 
SPOUSES:  85% of active members assumed to be married. 
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DEATHS AFTER RETIREMENT:  
 
SERVICE:  The PubG-2010 (Above Median) Amount Weighted General Mortality table for service 
retirement of former members. In addition, the tables for service retirement provide for future 
improvements in mortality from the base year of 2010 using a generational approach based on the Buck 
Modified 2020 projection scale. 
 
BENEFICIARIES: The Pub-2010 (Above Median) Amount Weighted Contingent Survivor Mortality table 
for beneficiaries of former members. In addition, the tables provide for future improvements in mortality 
from the base year of 2010 using a generational approach based on the Buck Modified 2020 projection 
scale. 
 
DISABILITY:  The PubT/G-2010 Amount Weighted Teachers/General Mortality Disability table are used 
to value disabled retirees. In addition, the tables for provide for future improvements in mortality from the 
base year of 2010 using a generational approach based on the Buck Modified 2020 projection scale. 
 
Representative values of the assumed annual rates of mortality unadjusted for the Buck Modified 2015 
projection scale are as follows: 
 

 

Age 
Service 

Retirements 
 

Age Beneficiaries 

 
 

Age 

 
Disability 

Retirements 
         
 Male Female  Male Female  Male Female 
         

55    0.39%    0.28% 55    0.82%    0.44% 35    0.46%    0.40% 
60 0.55 0.37 60 1.01 0.60 40 0.65 0.63 
65 0.82 0.60 65 1.34 0.84 45 1.01 0.99 
70 1.38 1.03 70 2.06 1.27 50 1.61 1.48 
75 2.44 1.83 75 3.27 2.04 55 2.11 1.74 
80 4.39 3.26 80 5.19 3.41 60 2.50 1.96 
85 7.97 6.02 85 8.47 6.08 65 3.04 2.26 

 
LOADING OR CONTINGENCY RESERVES:  None. 
 
VALUATION METHOD:  Projected Unit Credit. 
 
ASSET VALUATION METHOD:  A five-year average of market values. This method takes into account 
market value as of the valuation date reduced 80%, 60%, 40% and 20% of the gain/(loss) in each of the 
prior years, respectively. The gain/(loss) for each period is determined as the actual return on market 
value during the period less the expected return on market value based on the valuation interest rate. The 
resulting value is constrained to be within a corridor of 80% to 120% of market value.  
 
PRESENT VALUE OF ACCRUED VESTED AND NONVESTED BENEFITS:  The calculation of the 
present value of accrued vested and non-vested benefits has been made on the basis of the same 
assumptions as used in the valuation except that no salary increases are assumed. 
 
MISCELLANEOUS:  The valuation was prepared on an on-going System basis. The valuation was based 
on members of the System as of the valuation date and did not take future members into account. No 
provision has been made for contingent liabilities with respect to non-vested terminated members who 
may be reemployed. The valuation assumptions anticipate a modest rate of future inflation. In accordance 
with Chapter 282, P.L. 2013 and the Pension Commission’s administrative procedure, the City shall pay 
an additional normal cost and an additional unfunded accrued liability contribution amount assuming the 
cost of the adjustment in future retirement allowances assuming 100% (instead of 50%) of the per centum 
of change in the Department of Labor's Consumer Price Index. 
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SUMMARY OF CHANGES FROM THE JANUARY 1, 2020 VALUATION:  
 
For January 1, 2020 Measurement Date: 
 
SEPARATIONS FROM SERVICE:  Representative values of the assumed annual rates of separation are 
as follows: 
 

 
 
 

Age 

 
 

Prior to Eligibility 
For Benefit a 

 
 

After Eligibility 
For Benefit b 

After 
Eligibility 

for Service 
Retirement 

      
 Male Female Male Female  

      
20 8.75% 6.82%    
25 8.29 6.46    
30 6.91 5.39 7.16% 5.63%  
35 4.61 3.59 4.98 3.96  
40 4.15 3.23 4.59 3.66  
45 3.69 2.87 4.19 3.36  0.53% 
50 2.76 2.16 3.77 3.13  1.07 
55 2.76 2.16 4.28 3.61  8.88 
60      18.00 
62      14.00 
65      26.00 
69      17.00 

 
a. Prior to 3 years of service, higher rates of termination are used. 
b. The differences between the rates of termination after eligibility for a benefit and those prior to eligibility of a 

refund of contributions are the rates assumed for members electing a deferred benefit instead. 
 

 

Age 

 
Ordinary 
Death a 

 
Accidental 

Death 

 
Ordinary 
Disability 

 
Accidental 
Disability 

      
 Male Female    
      

20  .03%  .02%  .001%  .010%  .001% 
25  .04  .02  .001  .010  .001 
30  .04  .02  .001  .020  .001 
35  .06  .02  .001  .030  .002 
40  .10  .04  .001  .080  .007 
45  .13  .06  .001  .090  .007 
50  .19  .09  .001  .150  .007 
55  .26  .14  .001  .350  .007 
60  .40  .21  .001    .008 
62  .49  .25  .001    .009 
65  .65  .33  .001    .009 
69  .86  .47  .001    .010 

 
a. Based on the RP2000 Employee Preretirement Mortality Table for male and female active participants set back 2 

years for males and 7 years for females. In addition, the tables provide for future improvements in mortality from 
the base year of 2013 using a generational approach based on Buck Modified MP2015. Rates shown above are 
unadjusted for Buck Modified MP2015.  
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COST-OF-LIVING INCREASES:  The COLA increase is 50% of the cumulative increase in the CPI. The 
CPI assumption is 2.00% per year effective January 1, 2016 and phased-in over a period of ten years to 
3.00% per year effective January 1, 2026 and thereafter (i.e. increasing by 0.1% per year from January 1, 
2016 through January 1, 2026).  
 
DEATHS AFTER RETIREMENT:  
 
SERVICE:  The RP-2000 Combined Healthy Male and Female Mortality Tables (set back 1 year for males 
and females) for service retirement of former members and a one-year static projection based on 
mortality improvement scale AA. In addition, the tables for service retirement provide for future 
improvements in mortality from the base year of 2013 using a generational approach based on the Buck 
Modified 2015 projection scale. 
 
BENEFICIARIES:  The RP-2000 Combined Healthy Male and Female Mortality Tables (set back 1 year 
for males and females) for beneficiaries of former members and a one-year static projection based on 
mortality improvement scale AA. In addition, the tables for beneficiaries of former members provide for 
future improvements in mortality from the base year of 2013 using a generational approach based on the 
Buck Modified 2015 projection scale. 
 
DISABILITY:  The RP-2000 Disabled Mortality Tables (set back 3 years for males and set forward 1 year 
for females) are used to value disabled retirees. In addition, the tables for disability retirement provide for 
future improvements in mortality from the base year of 2013 using a generational approach based on the 
Buck Modified 2015 projection scale. 
 
Representative values of the assumed annual rates of mortality unadjusted for the Buck Modified 2015 
projection scale are as follows: 
 

 

Age 

Service 
Retirements & 
Beneficiaries 

 
 

Age 

 
Disability  

Retirements 
      
 Male Female  Male Female 
      

55  .31%  .24% 35  2.26%  .75% 
60  .59  .44 40  2.26  .75 
65  1.11  .86 45  2.26  .82 
70  1.95  1.48 50  2.51  1.25 
75  3.34  2.53 55  3.16  1.76 
80  5.73  4.12 60  3.80  2.29 
85  9.91  6.90 65  4.50  2.96 
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For January 1, 2022 Measurement Date: 
 
SEPARATIONS FROM SERVICE:  Representative values of the assumed annual rates of separation are 
as follows: 
 

 
 
 

Age 

 
 

Prior to Eligibility 
For Benefit a 

 
 

After Eligibility 
For Benefit b 

After 
Eligibility 

for Service 
Retirement 

      
 Male Female Male Female  

      
20 7.56% 5.99%    
25 9.88 5.68    
30 7.67 5.75 7.89% 5.95%  
35 4.95 3.83 5.28 4.78  
40 5.52 2.84 6.42 3.58  
45 3.18 3.63 3.62 4.04      0.35% 
50 2.55 2.02 3.88 4.21   4.83 
55 2.55 2.02 3.86 3.24  10.52 
60      17.00 
62      17.00 
65      25.00 
69      16.00 

 
a. Prior to 3 years of service, higher rates of termination are used. 
b. The differences between the rates of termination after eligibility for a benefit and those prior to eligibility of a 

refund of contributions are the rates assumed for members electing a deferred benefit instead. 
 

 

Age 

 
Ordinary 
Death a 

 
Accidental 

Death 

 
Ordinary 
Disability 

 
Accidental 
Disability 

      
 Male Female    
      

20     0.04%    0.01%    0.00%    0.01%    0.00% 
25 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 
30 0.04 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.00 
35 0.05 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.00 
40 0.07 0.04 0.00 0.08 0.01 
45 0.10 0.06 0.00 0.09 0.01 
50 0.15 0.08 0.00 0.15 0.01 
55 0.22 0.12 0.00 0.35 0.01 
60 0.32 0.19 0.00  0.01 
62 0.37 0.22 0.00  0.01 
65 0.47 0.30 0.00  0.01 
69 0.65 0.44 0.00  0.01 

 
a. Based on the PubG-2010 Amount Weighted General Mortality table for male and female active participants. In 

addition, the tables provide for future improvements in mortality from the base year of 2010 using a generational 
approach based on the Buck Modified 2020 projection scale. Rates shown above are unadjusted for Buck Modified 
2020 projection scale. 

 
Cost-of-Living Increases:  The COLA increase is 50% of the cumulative increase in the Consumer Price 
Index, which is assumed to increase from 1.7% to 2.5%, phased in over a period of eight years effective 
January 1, 2022 - increasing 0.1% per year from January 1, 2022 through January 1, 2030. 
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DEATHS AFTER RETIREMENT:  
 
SERVICE:  The PubG-2010 (Above Median) Amount Weighted General Mortality table for service 
retirement of former members. In addition, the tables for service retirement provide for future 
improvements in mortality from the base year of 2010 using a generational approach based on the Buck 
Modified 2020 projection scale. 
 
BENEFICIARIES: The Pub-2010 (Above Median) Amount Weighted Contingent Survivor Mortality table 
for beneficiaries of former members. In addition, the tables provide for future improvements in mortality 
from the base year of 2010 using a generational approach based on the Buck Modified 2020 projection 
scale. 
 
DISABILITY:  The PubT/G-2010 Amount Weighted Teachers/General Mortality Disability table are used 
to value disabled retirees. In addition, the tables for provide for future improvements in mortality from the 
base year of 2010 using a generational approach based on the Buck Modified 2020 projection scale. 
 
Representative values of the assumed annual rates of mortality unadjusted for the Buck Modified 2015 
projection scale are as follows: 
 

 

Age 
Service 

Retirements 
 

Age Beneficiaries 

 
 

Age 

 
Disability 

Retirements 
         
 Male Female  Male Female  Male Female 
         

55    0.39%    0.28% 55    0.82%    0.44% 35    0.46%    0.40% 
60 0.55 0.37 60 1.01 0.60 40 0.65 0.63 
65 0.82 0.60 65 1.34 0.84 45 1.01 0.99 
70 1.38 1.03 70 2.06 1.27 50 1.61 1.48 
75 2.44 1.83 75 3.27 2.04 55 2.11 1.74 
80 4.39 3.26 80 5.19 3.41 60 2.50 1.96 
85 7.97 6.02 85 8.47 6.08 65 3.04 2.26 
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Schedule E 
 
Summary of Main System Provisions as Interpreted for Valuation Purposes 
 
The Employees' Retirement System of Jersey City, which became effective February 22, 1965, was 
established under City Ordinance G-145 in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 275 of the Laws of 
New Jersey 1964.  It supersedes any pension system existing in the City pursuant to Article 2, Chapter 
13, Title 43 of the Revised Statutes. Legislation signed on August 19, 1996 revised the retirement and 
survivorship benefits payable to retirants and beneficiaries. Chapter 167, P.L. 2003 increased retirement 
allowances by 100% of the calculated increase in the CPI instead of the previous 60%. Chapter 247, P.L. 
2005 decreased the early retirement factor from 2/12 of 1% to 1/12 of 1% per month for retirees prior to 
age 60.  Chapter 128, P.L. 2003 allowed 39 employees to retire with enhanced benefits. Chapter 282, 
P.L. 2013, which was approved January 17, 2014, decreased the percentage of adjustment in the 
retirement allowances, pensions and survivorship benefits to 50% of the calculated increase in the CPI 
instead of the previous 100%. 
 
1 – DEFINITION 
 
“Final Salary" means the average annual salary received by a member for the three years (five years for 
members hired on or after January 17, 2014) immediately preceding his death or retirement or it means 
the average annual salary earned by a member for any 3 fiscal years (any 5 fiscal years for members 
hired on or after January 17, 2014) of membership providing the largest possible benefit to the member or 
his beneficiary; provided, however, that as to any member employed by the City prior to January 12, 
1965, salary received by such member at the time of his death or retirement.  
 
 
2 – MEMBERSHIP IN SYSTEM 
 
Employees who were members of the former pension systems on the effective date automatically 
became members of the System.  After the effective date membership is a condition of employment for 
those who become employees prior to the attainment of age 40.  Those employees who became such 
prior to February 22, 1965, who were not members of a former pension system and who had become 
employees prior to the attainment of age 40, were allowed to join the System within 6 months after the 
effective date and were permitted to purchase credit for prior service.  Provision was made in the 
ordinance for a possible transfer to the System of certain members of the State Retirement Systems 
within this same 6 month period.  Under the provisions of Chapter 158, P.L. 1966, employees who were 
not covered under a former pension system and who were employed on or before February 22, 1965 and 
after attainment of age 40 but prior to the attainment of age 50 were allowed to become members within 6 
months after the effective date of the amendment and were permitted to purchase credit for prior service.  
Members of the police and fire departments and employees of the board of education are not included as 
employees eligible to become members.  All pensions and benefits on account of pensioners and 
beneficiaries of the former pension systems are continued under the System. 
 
Effective October 7, 1984 temporary employees with one year's continuous service are required to 
become members of the System. Under the provisions of Chapter 282, P.L. 2013, effective January 17, 
2014, persons employed by Jersey City under age 40 will continue membership in the State administered 
Public Employees’ Retirement System (PERS) if they were PERS members at the time they were 
employed by Jersey City. 
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3 – BENEFITS 
 
Retirement for Age and Service 
With 20 (25 years for members  
hired on or after January 17, 2014) 
or More Years of Creditable Service 
 
 Conditions for Retirement Any member who has 20 years of creditable service in the 

employ of the City and has attained age 60 (25 years of 
creditable service and age 65 for members hired on or after 
January 17, 2014) may retire for age and service upon his 
application. 

 
 Amount of Pension The pension payable upon retirement is equal to 55% of his final 

salary plus 1% of such salary for each year of creditable service 
in excess of 20 years (25 years for members hired on or after 
January 17, 2014).  The minimum annual pension is $3,600. 

 
Retirement for Age and Service 
With Less Than 20 Years of 
Creditable Service 
 
 Conditions for Retirement Any member who has attained age 60 but with less than 20 

years of creditable service in the employ of the City may retire 
under this provision. 

 
 Amount of Pension The pension payable is equal to 2% of his final salary for each 

year of creditable service. The annual pension, however, is 
never less than $3,600. 

 
Early Service Retirement 
 
 Conditions for Retirement If a member resigns prior to age 60 (age 65 for members hired 

on or after January 17, 2014) after having completed 25 years 
(30 years for members hired on or after January 17, 2014) of 
creditable service, he may elect to receive a pension. 

 
Amount of Pension The pension payable is equal 55% of his final salary plus 1% of 

such salary for each year of service in excess of 20 years (in 
excess of 25 years for members hired on or after January 17, 
2014), reduced by 1/12 of 1% for each month he is less than age 
60 (3/12 of 1% for each month he is less than age 65 for 
members hired on or after January 17, 2014), but not less than 
$3,600 per annum. 

 
Termination of Service 
 
 Conditions for Pension If a member has completed 10 years of creditable service and is 

separated from service either voluntarily or involuntarily prior to 
age 60 (age 65 for members hired on or after January 17, 2014), 
he may elect to receive a deferred pension commencing at age 
60 (age 65 for members hired on or after January 17, 2014). 

 
 Amount of Pension A deferred pension in an amount equal to the proportional 

relation which his years of service credited in the System bear to 
the years of service which he would have had had he continued 
in service to age 60 (age 65 for members hired on or after 
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January 17, 2014), multiplied by one-half of his final salary at the 
time he elected the deferred pension.  The minimum annual 
pension is $3,600. 

 
Retirement for Ordinary 
Disability 
 
 Conditions for Retirement Any member who has 5 or more years of creditable service and 

who has become permanently disabled for the further 
performance of his duty may be retired on a disability pension. 

 
Amount of Pension The pension is equal to one-half of his final salary plus 1% for 

each year of creditable service in excess of 20 years, never less 
than $3,600 per annum. 

 
Retirement for Accidental 
Disability 
 
 Conditions for Retirement Any member who has become permanently and totally disabled, 

mentally or physically, for the further performance of his duty as 
a result of a traumatic event occurring during and as a result of 
the performance of his regular or assigned duties may be retired 
on a disability pension.  The application to accomplish such 
retirement must be filed within five years of the original traumatic 
event. 

 
 Amount of Pension The pension is equal to two-thirds of his final salary, never less 

than $3,600 per annum. 
 
Benefits Upon Death in Service 
 
 Conditions for Benefit Upon the death of a member in service who has paid to the 

System the full amount of his contributions, a death benefit is 
payable to the surviving widow, widower, minor children or 
dependent parents of the member, as the case may be, provided 
that: 

 
  (a) The member dies as a result of injuries or illness 

received or incurred in the performance of his 
duties, or 

 
  (b) The member has served in the employ of the 

City for a period of five years and dies from 
causes other than injuries or illness received or 
incurred in the performance of his duties. 

 
  In order to be eligible for the benefit, a widow or widower must 

have been married to the member at least 5 years prior to his 
death or retirement. 

 
 Amount of Pension The death benefit payable to the surviving widow or widower is a 

pension of 50% of the member's final salary.  If there is no 
surviving widow or widower or the widow or widower dies or 
remarries, a pension of 20% of such final salary shall be paid to 
one surviving child, 35% to two surviving children in equal shares 
and 50% to three or more children in equal shares.  If there is no 
surviving widow, widower or child, a pension of 25% of such final 
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salary shall be paid to one surviving dependent parent or 40% to 
two surviving dependent parents in equal shares. 

 
  If there are no eligible survivors, an amount equal to the 

member's contributions to the System, without interest, is 
payable to his estate. 

 
Benefits upon Death after 
Retirement 
 
 Conditions for Benefit Upon the death of a member after his retirement, a death benefit 

is payable to the surviving widow, widower, minor children or 
dependent parents of the member, as the case may be.  In order 
to be eligible for the benefit, a widow or widower must have been 
married to the member at least 5 years prior to his retirement. 

 
 Amount of Pension The death benefit payable to eligible survivors is a pension equal 

to 50% of the member's pension at retirement, not less than 
$3,600 per annum. 

 
Form of Benefits All benefits under the System are payable for life, except that 

benefits to widows and widowers and dependent parents are 
discontinued upon their remarriage and the benefits to minor 
children are discontinued upon their marriage or attainment of 
age 18. 

 
  If after the payment of all pension and survivorship benefits 

payable by the System to a decedent member after retirement 
and his eligible survivors, the total amount paid is less than the 
amount of the decedent's contributions during membership in the 
System, the amount of the difference, without interest, shall be 
payable to the decedent's estate. 

 
Refund of Contributions upon 
Termination of Service A member who separates from service without receiving other 

benefits from the System is entitled to a refund of his contri-
butions to the System, without interest, at the expiration of 90 
days plus the period of tendency of any legal proceedings. 

 
Cost-of-Living Adjustment A retirant or beneficiary who has been in receipt of a pension or 

survivorship benefit for at least two years will receive a 
percentage adjustment of his initial pension or survivorship 
benefit at the beginning of each year starting with the year 1990, 
or the beginning of his 25th month in receipt of a pension or 
survivorship benefit, if later, equal to 50% (previously 100%) of 
the per centum of change in the Department of Labor's 
Consumer Price Index from the annual average index in 1988 or 
year his benefits began, if later, to the date of adjustment. 

 
 
4 – CONTRIBUTIONS 
 
By Members Each member on the effective date of the System contributes 

during the entire period of his service the percentage of his 
salary applicable to his age at the time of his appointment, as 
follows: 
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AGE AT APPOINTMENT 

% RATE OF 
CONTRIBUTION 

Not Exceeding 35  years 
Between 35 and 36 years 
Between 36 and 37 years 
Between 37 and 38 years 
Between 38 and 39 years 
39 and over 

 6% 
 6½ 
 7 
 7½ 
 8 
 8½ 

   
  Each employee who becomes a member after the effective date 

of the System contributes during the entire period of his service 
the percentage of his salary applicable to his age at the time of 
becoming a member. These percentages at quinquennial ages 
are as follows: 

 
AGE AT BECOMING 

A MEMBER 
% RATE OF 

CONTRIBUTION 
 20 
 25 
 30 
 35 
 40 
 45 
 50 and over 

 6.20% 
 6.60 
 7.25 
 8.15 
 9.50 
 9.70 
 10.15 

 
By City  The contributions of the City consist of a normal contribution 

which is the present value of benefits to be accrued in the year 
following the valuation converted to a percentage of the annual 
salaries of all active members and, until the unfunded accrued 
liability is liquidated, an additional amount known as the accrued 
liability contribution which is an amount, increasing 4% per year, 
that will pay off the unfunded accrued liability over a period of 30 
years. In accordance with Chapter 282, P.L. 2013 and the 
Pension Commission’s administrative procedure, effective with 
the January 1, 2014 valuation, the City shall pay an additional 
normal cost and an additional unfunded accrued liability 
contribution amount assuming the cost of the future adjustments 
in retirement allowances is 100% (instead of 50%) of the per 
centum of change in the Department of Labor's Consumer Price 
Index. 

 
  Effective January 1, 2020 the outstanding balance of the 

unfunded accrued liability assuming the cost of the future 
adjustments in retirement allowances is 100% of the per centum 
of change in the Department of Labor's Consumer Price Index 
shall be amortized over a 30-year closed period, increasing 3.0% 
per year, beginning January 1, 2021. Effective January 1, 2022, 
existing balances of the unfunded accrued liability and future 
valuation gains and losses, and changes in the unfunded 
accrued liability resulting from changes in actuarial assumptions 
and methods, are amortized over a 30-year closed period, 
increasing 2.50% per year.  

 
Summary of Changes From the January 1, 2020 Valuation

 
None. 
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Schedule F 
 
Tables of Membership Data 
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Table 1 
 
Reconciliation of Data from January 1, 2020 to January 1, 2022 

 

 
 
 

  

Deferred
Contrib. Noncontrib. Vested Service Disabled Beneficiaries Dependents Total

Members as of January 1, 2020 758 190 19 325 35 56 2 1,385

Status Change:
To Contributing 2 (2)
To Noncontributing (54) 55 (1)

Withdrawal
- Non-Vested & Vested Refund (45) (24) (1) (70)
- Deferred Vested (7) (2) 9

Service Retirement (25) 25

Disabled (2) (1) 3

Deferred Vesteds Now (3) 3
Payable

Death (2) (1) (24) (7) (11) (45)

Beneficiaries 11 1 12

End of Payments (1) (1)

New Actives 97 12 109

Rehires

Data Corrections/pickups

Members as of January 1, 2022 722 228 22 329 31 56 2 1,390

Actives Retirees
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Table 2 
 
The Number and Annual Rates of Salaries of Members Distributed by Fifth Year Age 
as of January 1, 2022 
 

  
 
  

MEN WOMEN
AGE NUMBER AMOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT

Under 23 3           111,992$         1           47,200$           
23 - 27 30         1,294,802        35         1,511,372        
28 - 32 47         2,281,312        61         3,135,077        
33 - 37 44         2,154,611        55         2,608,232        
38 - 42 62         3,527,576        74         4,260,471        
43 - 47 33         1,825,752        54         2,938,403        
48 - 52 19         1,430,970        38         2,335,247        
53 - 57 31         2,156,606        28         1,591,987        
58 - 62 31         2,030,051        38         2,039,515        
63 - 67 11         806,273           16         1,092,661        
Over 67 6           466,936           5           404,296           

TOTAL 317       18,086,881$    405       21,964,461$    
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Table 3 
 
The Number and Annual Rates of Salaries of Members Distributed by Fifth-Year 
Service as of January 1, 2022 
 

  
 
 
  

MEN WOMEN
SERVICE NUMBER AMOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT

Under 3 53             2,366,779$      54             2,490,213$      
3 - 7 100           4,878,335        111           5,478,922        
8 - 12 24             1,427,558        29             1,455,861        
13 - 17 32             1,971,824        78             4,267,075        
18 - 22 40             2,692,439        47             2,651,112        
23 - 27 23             1,400,267        46             2,686,263        
28 - 32 16             1,385,862        17             1,215,717        
33 - 37 21             1,489,163        10             749,931           
38 - 42 5               331,440           8               565,071           
Over 42 3               143,214           5               404,296           

TOTAL 317           18,086,881$    405           21,964,461$    
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Table 4 
 
The Number and Annual Pensions of Retired Members Distributed by Fifth-Year 
Age as of January 1, 2022 
 

  
 
 
 
 
  

MEN WOMEN
AGE NUMBER AMOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT

Under 53 3               106,878$          2               110,584$           
54 - 57 10             394,203            11             459,198             
58 - 62 18             834,853            23             1,005,543          
64 - 67 33             1,571,743         44             1,404,261          
68 - 72 39             1,793,458         39             1,626,065          
73 - 77 30             1,402,058         31             1,027,884          
78 - 82 7               332,574            15             518,396             
83 - 87 4               161,309            7               186,890             
88 - 92 4               186,515            1               25,938               
Over 92 2               43,897              6               205,387             

TOTAL 150           6,827,488$       179           6,570,146$        

SERVICE RETIREMENTS
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Table 5 
 
The Number and Annual Pensions of Retired Members Distributed by Fifth-Year 
Age as of January 1, 2022 
 

  
 
 
  

MEN WOMEN
AGE NUMBER AMOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT

Under 43 1               18,391$           
43 - 47 2               42,303             2               46,126$         
48 - 52                                          1               8,086             
53 - 57 1               34,417             2               65,683           
58 - 62                                          4               80,657           
63 - 67 1               26,916             3               111,885         
68 - 72 1               22,572             4               88,994           
73 - 77 3               69,965             1               28,788           
78 - 82 1               17,758                                                    
83 - 87                                          2               31,109           
88 - 92 1               37,688             1               20,701           

Over 92                                                                                  

TOTAL 11             270,010$         20             482,029$       

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS
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Table 6 
 
The Number and Annual Pensions of Survivors of Deceased Active and Retired 
Members Distributed by Fifth-Year Age as of January 1, 2022 
 

  
 
 
  

MEN WOMEN
AGE NUMBER AMOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT

Under 53                                           
53 - 57                                        4                  99,999$         
58 - 62 2               25,205$         3                  38,314           
63 - 67 2               25,255           4                  73,446           
68 - 72 3               56,742           9                  199,002         
73 - 77                                        3                  41,801           
78 - 82                                        5                  78,065           
83 - 87                                        8                  120,754         
88 - 92                                        9                  99,994           
Over 92                                        4                  46,225           

TOTAL 7               107,202$       49                797,600$       

In addition, there are 2 minor children receiving temporary pensions of $19,088.
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Table 7 
 
The Number and Annual Deferred Pensions of Members Entitled to Vested 
Benefits Distributed by Fifth-Year Age as of January 1, 2022 
 

 

  

MEN WOMEN
AGE NUMBER AMOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT

Under 33                                                                                          
33- 37                                                                 
38 - 42 1               6,236$              2                    18,424$            
43 - 47 3               43,331              2                    54,522              
48 - 52 4               80,311              1                    20,640              
53 - 57                                           3                    53,885              
Over 57 2               34,564              4                    25,283              

TOTAL 10             164,442$          12                  172,755$          

In addition, there were 228 former active members who are valued for their accumulated 
contributions.
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Schedule G 
 
Assessment of Risks 
 
Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 51 (ASOP 51) requires certain disclosures of potential risks to 
the plan and provides useful information for intended users of actuarial reports that determine plan 
contributions or evaluate the adequacy of specified contribution levels to support benefit provisions.  
Under ASOP 51, risk is defined as the potential of actual future measurements deviating from 
expected future measurements resulting from actual future experience deviating from actuarially 
assumed experience. 

 

The following information is provided to comply with ASOP 51 and furnish beneficial information on 
potential risks to the plan. This list is not all-inclusive; it is an attempt to identify the most significant 
risks and how those risks might affect the results shown in this report. 

 Investment Risk  
Plan costs are very sensitive to the market return. Any lower than assumed return on assets 
will increase costs:   

o The lower return will cause the assets to be lower than expected. This decrease in assets 
will increase the cost to the plan.   

 
 Longevity Risk   

Plan costs will be increased as participants are expected to live longer. This is because:   

o Benefits are paid over a longer lifetime when life expectancy is expected to increase. The 
longer duration of payments leads to higher liabilities.  

o The plan also provides a cost of living increase (COLA) for retirees. If retirees live longer 
than expected, benefits will increase more than expected and lead to higher liabilities.   

o The mortality assumption for the Plan does assume future improvement in mortality. Any 
improvement in future mortality greater than that expected by the current mortality 
assumption would lead to increased costs for the Plan. 

 
 Contribution Risk 

There is a risk associated with the employer’s contribution when the budgeted amount and 
recommended amount differ. This is because: 
 
o When the budgeted contribution is lower than the recommended contribution the Plan may 

not be sustainable in the long term.   
o Any underpayment of the contribution will increase future contribution amounts to help pay 

off the additional Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability associated with any lower than 
recommended contribution amounts. 
 

 Plan Maturity Measures:  
There are certain measures that may aid in understanding the significant risks to the plan.  

 

Ratio of Retired to Total Accrued Liability January 1, 2022 January 1, 2020 January 1, 2018 

1. Retirees and Beneficiaries Funding Target 171,962,282  164,859,921  122,331,513 

2. Total Accrued Liability 271,882,897  253,396,819  211,217,690 

3. Ratio [(1) / (2)] 63.2%  65.1%  57.9% 

A mature plan will often have a ratio above 60 - 65 percent. A higher percentage will generally 
indicate an increased need for asset / liability matching.  
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Ratio of Cash Flows to Assets December 31, 2021 December 31, 2019 December 31, 2017 

1. Contributions (employer and employee)  15,200,628  13,018,238  11,766,150 

2. Benefit Payments 15,748,755  13,919,269  11,939,763 

3. Cash Flow [(1) – (2)] (548,127)  (901,031)  (173,613) 

4. Market Value of Assets (without discounted 
value of accrued contributions) 

165,002,165  129,802,432  118,867,748 

5. Ratio [(3) / (4)]  (0.33%)  (0.69%)  (0.15%) 

 

When this cash flow ratio is negative more cash is being paid out than deposited in the fund. 
Negative cash flow means the fund needs to rely on investment returns to cover benefit payments 
and at the same time may need to invest in more liquid assets to cover the benefit payments. More 
liquid assets may not garner the same returns as less liquid assets and therefore increase the 
investment risk. However, the low magnitude of the ratio implies there may already be enough 
liquid assets to cover the benefit payments, less investment return is needed to cover the shortfall, 
or only a small portion of assets will need to be converted to cash. Therefore, the investment risk is 
likely not amplified at this time. This maturity measure should be monitored for continual negative 
trend with greater magnitude.   

January 1, 2019January 1, 2018 

Contribution Volatility January 1, 2022 January 1, 2020 January 1, 2018 

1. Market Value of Assets (without discounted value 
of accrued contributions) 

 165,002,165  129,802,432  118,867,748 

2. Payroll  40,051,342  36,917,718  37,488,883 

3. Asset Volatility Ratio (AVR) [(1) / (2)]  4.1  3.5  3.2 

4. Accrued Liability  271,882,897  253,396,819  211,217,690 

5. Accrued Liability Volatility Ratio (ALVR) [(4) / (2)]  6.8  6.9  5.6 

 

Plans that have higher asset-to-payroll ratios experience more volatile employer contributions (as 
a percentage of payroll) due to investment return. For example, a plan with an asset-to-payroll 
ratio of 10 may experience twice the contribution volatility due to investment return volatility than a 
plan with an asset-to-payroll ratio of 5. Plans that have higher liability-to-payroll ratios experience 
more volatile employer contributions (as a percentage of payroll) due to changes in liability. For 
example, if an assumption change increases the liability of two plans by the same percent the plan 
with a liability-to-payroll ratio of 10 may experience twice the contribution volatility than a plan with 
a liability-to-payroll ratio of 5. 

 

It is important to note that not all risk is negative, but all risk should be understood and accepted 
based on knowledge, judgement and educated decisions. Future measurements may deviate in 
ways that produce positive or negative financial impacts to the plan.  In the actuary’s professional 
judgment, the risks noted above may reasonably be anticipated to significantly affect the plan’s 
future financial condition. 
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